
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

26 October 2011 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2011, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Welfare Benefits Reform 
 
 Presenter:  Rob Barnes 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
 

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Locality Working Review (Pages 5 - 70) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

7 Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites (Pages 71 - 80) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 13th OCTOBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and Health)), Andrew 
Barratt (Deputy Director (Assets and Environment)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy 
Director (Community, Partnerships and Development)), Tina Mustafa (Housing 
Operations Manager), Jane Eason (Senior PR Officer) and Charlotte Green 
(Communications Officer) 
 
 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, B Beale and S 
Claymore 
 

67 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Deputy Director Communities Planning & 
Partnerships gave a briefing on the Localism Bill. 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

70 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

71 TAMWORTH STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PLAN ENDORSEMENT  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 13 October 2011 

 

 

2 
 

 
The report of the Leader of the Council seeking endorsement of the Tamworth 
Strategic Partnership Plan the draft document brought together the findings from 
the review of the Local Strategic Partnership and outlines the way forward for the 
TSP, was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Tamworth Strategic Partnership Plan be 

endorsed, and; 
 2 The Deputy Director CPP in consultation with 

the Leader be authorised to have the final draft 
desktop published and distributed mainly 
electronically but with some hard copies 
available in public buildings. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J 
Garner) 
 
 

72 THIRD SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP (TSCIP) PROGRAMME 
– TAMWORTH  
 
This report was withdrawn. 
 

73 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2012-2013  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the consultation 
undertaken with residents, tenants, businesses and the voluntary sector to feed 
into the budget setting process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed taking into account the findings 

along with other sources of information when setting the 
2012/13 budget. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

74 IMPACT OF SUPPORTING PEOPLE FUNDING ON LANDLORD SHELTERED 
HOUSING SERVICES  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life proposing efficiency savings 
that will contribute to the Cabinet’s intention to protect front line services was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 1 The scale of reduction in funding in order to minimise the 

overall impact on tenants be challenged, and; 
 2 A contract variation from Staffordshire County Council 

avoiding procurement of the accommodation based 
service in 2012 be accepted, and; 

 3 Authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder of Quality of 
Life and Deputy Director of Housing to agree the final 
approach and detail around efficiency savings. 

Page 2



Cabinet 13 October 2011 

 

 

3 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex ) 
 
 

75 REVIEW OF UPDATED CEMETERY REGULATIONS  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking to review the restriction on vehicular access within Tamworth’s 
cemeteries was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Cemetery gates continue to be left open for pedestrian 

access as previously approved, and; 
 2 Vehicular access to all cemeteries be restricted with the 

exception of Wiggington Road Cemetery and that the 
necessary amendments to the Cemetery Regulations be 
made. 

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1, 3, and 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

76 REVIEW OF THE SHOPMOBILITY SERVICE  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets advising 
Cabinet of the current situation regarding the external provision of the 
Shopmobility Service and exploring options for the future operation of the service 
and seeking Members approval to implement the most suitable of those options 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved, and 
 2 A formal review of the sustainability of the Shopmobility 

service be received by the end of March 2012. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

NAME OF COMMITTEE 

Cabinet 
 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 2nd November 2011 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER; CORPORATE DIRECTOR; ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR; 

Council Leader 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  

Deputy Director, Communities Planning and Partnerships 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Locality Working Mid-term Review 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 
1. Endorse the report as attached and comment on progress to date 
2. Support the recommendations as outline proposals for the Next Steps 
3. Authorise the report to progress to the next meeting of the Tamworth Strategic 

Partnership 
 
 

PURPOSE 

• To review progress against the original aims of Locality Working (LW). 

• To reflect on activity to date, identifying motivators and barriers. 

• To consider progress in light of present strategic partnership structures and priorities.  

• To reflect on how the present model fits with central government priorities such as Big 
Society and Localism. 

• To discuss with stakeholders, their understanding, experience and assessment of 
LW. 

• To make recommendations to Tamworth Borough Councils (TBC) Cabinet and the 
Tamworth Strategic Partnership (TSP) to amend or adapt the model to maintain 
progress. 

 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

• TBC has been the key provider of resources to locality working to date, establishing 
the CD Team and completing the pilot. The costs of premises and activity have to 
date been resourced with external funds and if the partnership wishes to continue 
with this then alternative resource will be required. The external funding ended in 
2010/2011 and it is only through prudent budget management that sufficient funds for 
2011/12 are in place. The move to different premises in Belgrave and possibly 
Amington may relieve some of the pressure on funds but the Stonydelph building and 
contribution to running costs will remain a need. 

• The 4th CDO has also been funded to date through external LPSA funds with the 
original 2 year contract due to finish at the end of October 2011. An extension of the 
contract  to March 2012 has been possible  again due to prudent management of the 
funding. 

• Continuation of the 4th CDO role will be considered during the TBC budget review 
process, alongside a request to strategic partners to provide financial support to this 
key and widely supported position. Costs for this role over the following two years, 
based on latest estimates, would be – 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



• 2012/13   £35907 and  

• 2013/14   £37277. 
 

• External funds have provided seed fund for various activities in localities including two 
large scale community surveys, community newsletters, which have now ceased in 
part due to cost, pilot project activity such as participatory budgeting, community 
events, fishing, environmental improvements, intergenerational and arts. If these 
types of activit
[...]
, Executive Summary, M.E.L. August 2011 
Locality Area Map 

 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 

Locality Working Report:  
Interviews with Stakeholders 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted to  
Peter Smith 
Community Development Manager 
Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 
Submitted by 
Social Research Associates 
www.sraltd.co.uk 
 

 
 
September 2011 

Page 9



 1

Locality Working Report: Interviews with Stakeholders 
 

      
Contents               Page 

 
 1 Introduction        2 
 
 2 Understanding the concept of Locality Working  2 
 
 3 Consultation versus engagement and    3 

community cohesion 
 

 4 The nature of involvement with Locality Working  4 
 
 5 Multi Agency and partnership working   5 
 
 6 Elements of Locality Working     6 
  6.1  Focus on the neighbourhood 
  6.2  The town centre versus the neighbourhood 
  6.3  Better use of resources 
  6.4  Shared use of community buildings 
  6.5  The role of the Community Development Officer 
  6.6  Community Engagement 
 

7 Conclusion        12 
 
8 SWOT summary       13 

 
 Appendix A  Interview Schedule     14 
 Appendix B  Stakeholders Interviewed    15 

Page 10



 2

Locality Working Report: Interviews with Stakeholders 
 

1 Introduction 
 
This report is part of a wider mid-term review of locality working (LW) in Tamworth.  
26 stakeholders, representing a spread of different services and organisations were 
interviewed about their understanding, experience and overall assessment of LW.  
(A list is shown in Appendix B)  The interviews, which varied in length between half 
an hour and two hours, were face to face and informal, although following a flexible 
topic schedule (see Appendix A).  The interviews were carried out in July and August 
2011 by independent researchers namely Kris Beuret OBE and Dr Nick Mills of 
Social Research Associates.  
 
In the summary below, individual confidentiality has been respected.  It should also 
be borne in mind that many of the views expressed are based on
[...]
 that a campaign to show people in the 
other locality working areas how poor diet, smoking or a lack of exercise for example impact on health, 
to raise their awareness of health issues and how health can be improved.  

♦ To improve the health of the community as a whole, respondents were interested in having more 
access to leisure and play facilities and more structured sport sessions. Partners should explore 
exactly what this will involve and consider providing these facilities in the Locality Working 
areas.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



LOCALITY WORKING COMMUNITY RESEARCH                              M·E·L RESEARCH 

                        Measurement � Evaluation � Learning: Using evidence to shape better services                  Page 12 

 

 
 

Ian Stone 

Senior Waste 
Management 
Consultant 

 
 

Page 40



 1

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Locality Working  
Mid-term Review 

 
Sept 2011 

 
 
 

Page 41



 2

Contents 
 
 
 
Purpose of Review         2 
 
Methodology         3 
 
Background to locality working       4 
 
Locality Working in Tamworth       6 
 
Implementation of the Locality Working Model    7 
 
Achievements and Outputs to Date      11 
 
Perception Changes in Localities      14 
 
Stakeholder’s views        21 
 
Findings and Recommendations       24 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 3

Purpose of Review 
 

• To review progress against the original aims of Locality Working (LW)  

• To reflect on activity to date, identifying motivators and barriers. 

• To consider progress in light of present strategic partnership structures 
and priorities.  

• To reflect on how the current model fits with central government 
priorities such as Big Society and Localism. 

• To discuss with stakeholders, their understanding, experience and 
assessment of LW. 

• To make recommendations to Tamworth Borough Councils (TBC) 
Cabinet and the Tamworth Strategic Partnership Board (TSP)  

 
Methodology 
 
Desk research 
A range of existing papers and reports have been rev
[...]
lity Working are 
endorsed. 

 
2. That Cabinet re-emphasise their commitment to Locality Working as 

the approach used by TBC and the public sector to address areas of 
identified need, encouraging TBC services and partner agencies to 
contribute to the Locality Working agenda 

 
3. In recognition of a lack of long-term premises funding, that a move to 

shared use is prioritised, releasing TBC buildings for alternate use 
where possible.  

 
4. That options for the continuation of the 4th CDO role are included within 

the TBC budget review process, alongside a request to strategic 
partners to provide financial support to this key and widely supported 
position. 

 
5. That colleagues involved in physical regeneration initiatives link in 

Locality Working to engage and build relationships in these key 
communities. 

 
     6.   That the key matter of worklessness and economic development be a 

focus of future joint activity, 
 

Page 70



Agenda Item 7

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Locality Working Review
	Stakeholder Interviews Cabinet Report for Locality Working Review enc. 1
	Locality Area Map Cabinet Report for Locality Working Review enc. 3
	Community Survey Exec Summary Cabinet Report for Locality Working Review enc. 2
	Locality Working Review Report

	7 Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites
	Cabinet Report for Retention Arrangements for Landlord Garage Sites enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Retention Arrangements for

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 2nd NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Rob 
Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and Health)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director 
(Community, Partnerships and Development)), Tina Mustafa (Housing 
Operations Manager), Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits), Peter Smith (Community 
Development Manager) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services 
Officer) 
 
 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor B Beale. 
 

78 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Head of Benefits gave a presentation on the Welfare Benefits Reform. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet thanked the Head of Benefits and the Benefits 

Team for all their hard work. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

79 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

81 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 



Cabinet 2 November 2011 

 

 

2 
 

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny gave an update following the meeting of      11 
October 2011 requesting that Cabinet agree to investigate the establishment of a 
performance area within the Town. This would be to encourage performing arts 
and heritage events, make the town centre attractive, and bring to the residents of 
the town a structured and specially developed area. It is also recommended that 
the Cabinet utilises any facilities that the Council has available to it. 
 
  
RESOLVED  That Cabinet agreed to take this issue to the next 

Budget Review Meeting. 
 
 

82 LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW  

 
The report of the Leader, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, 
seeking to review progress against the original aims of Locality Working, 
reflecting on activity to date, identifying motivators and barriers; considering 
progress in light of present strategic partnership structures and priorities, 
reflecting on how the present model fits with central government priorities such as 
Big Society and Localism; discussing with stakeholders, their understanding, 
experience and assessment of LW, and making recommendations to Tamworth 
Borough Councils (TBC) Cabinet and the Tamworth Strategic Partnerships (TSP) 
to amend or adapt the model to maintain progress was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 1 the report be endorsed and the progress to date be 

noted, and; 
 2 The recommendations be supported as outline 

proposals for the Next Steps, and; 
 3 The report to progress to the next meeting of the 

Tamworth Strategic Partnership be authorised. 
 4 Cabinet agree, as the principle members of Budget 

Review Group, to wholeheartedly back Locality Working. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

83 RETENTION ARRANGEMENTS FOR LANDLORD GARAGE SITES  

 
This report was postponed to 23 November 2011. 
 

  

 Leader  
 


